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Plaintiffs Preferred Capital Funding - Nevada, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company 

("Preferred"), and Alliance For Responsible Consumer Legal Funding, an Illinois nonprofit 

corporation ("ARC"), by and through their attorneys, Joshua H. Reisman, Esq., Elizabeth M. 

Sorokac, Esq., and Michael R. Kalish, Esq., of the law firm Reisman Sorokac, hereby submit this 

Reply In Support of their Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Challenging Initiative 

Petitions S-01-2024 and S-03-2024 ("Reply"). This Reply is based upon the Memorandum of 

Points and Authorities below, all papers and pleadings on file in this matter, and any oral 

argument heard by the Court on March 22, 2024. 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

  

A. Procedural History. 

On January 5, 2024, and January 24, 2024, Defendant Kate Feldman, an individual (Ms. 

Feldman"), filed Initiative Petitions S-01-2024 and S-03-2024 (collectively, Petitions"), 

respectively. On January 29, 2024, Preferred and ARC filed their Complaint for Declaratory and 

Injunctive Relief Challenging Initiative Petitions S-01-2024 and S-03-2024 ("Complaint"). In 

January and February 2024, various complaints challenging the validity of the Petitions were filed   
| by other parties as separate actions. On or about February 22, 2024, Preferred, ARC and the other 

| parties challenging the Petitions entered into a Stipulation and Scheduling Order of the Court. For 

purposes of judicial efficiency, among other reasons, they stipulated to the consolidation of the 

various actions into one action before this Court and to the intervention of Stop Predatory Lending 

NV, a Nevada nonprofit corporation ("SPL"), as a defendant. On February 28, 2024, Ms. Feldman 

and SPL (collectively, "Defendants") filed their Omnibus Response ("Response") to Plaintiffs" 

Complaints. 

/tTf 

f/f 

  

1 plaintiffs in the consolidated action include: Preferred; ARC; Nevada for Financial Choice, a Nevada 

political action committee, Christina Bauer, an individual; Dailypay, Inc., a Delaware corporation; Activehours, Inc., a 

Delaware corporation; and Stacy Press, an individual.    
AA0587
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B. Preferred and ARC are consumer litigation funders; they are not lenders 

providing loans that create consumer debt. 

Preferred is a licensed consumer litigation funder in Nevada. ARC is an industry coalition 

established to preserve consumer litigation funding, as a choice, for individuals who have suffered 

economic loss from an accident and have a pending legal claim. Consumer litigation funding 

provides financial support (for living or other expenses) to a plaintiff in a personal injury case 

through a nonrecourse transaction that creates a lien, only, on the plaintiff's potential recovery. 

The transaction requires the plaintiffs attorney to assist with the agreement governing the 

transaction. These transactions are unique to litigation and the needs of the injured and are very 

different from the consumer loans otherwise addressed in the Petitions. 

In 2019, the Nevada Legislature enacted a separate chapter of the Nevada Revised Statutes 

(Chapter 604C) to define and regulate consumer litigation funding—because the transactions did 

not fit into any of the categories of loans covered by existing Nevada law. Nevada was clear that 

consumer litigation funding transactions conforming to NRS Chapter 604C are not loans and ate 

not subject to any of the provisions of laws or statutory or regulatory provisions governing loans. 

See NRS § 604C.220. The funds are provided to an individual on a nonrecourse basis, and the 

individual (a personal injury plaintiff) assigns to the funder a contingent right to receive an amount 

of the potential proceeds of a settlement, judgment, award, or verdict obtained in the individual's 

legal claim. The nonrecourse transaction does not create a debt for the individual; and the funder 

only receives repayment in the event the individual recovers funds in his or her case. 

Consumer litigation funders, like Preferred, are not predatory. They provide an option to 

injured individuals that allows them to maximize the value of their legal claim. Without readily 

available funds, for living and other expenses, individuals may be forced to settle their legal 

claims, early, for far less than their true value. This option allows them to pay their rent and take 

care of their families while they are unable to work and are still pursuing their claim for just 

compensation—which can take years to resolve. Consumer litigation funding is a highly valued  
AA0588
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option for injured plaintiffs embroiled in litigation.? Preferred and ARC have and will continue to 

advocate for this crucial option. 

Cc. The Petitions are multi-subject—with misleading descriptions of effect. 

The Petitions wish to regulate multiple industries, multiple types of transactions and 

multiple limitations and exemptions related to the collection of judgments and/or liens. The 

Response fails to establish that loans and consumer litigation funding transactions are the same 

subject and are functionally related and germane to each other. Instead, the Defendants ask the 

Court to take an even broader view of the purpose and effect of the Petitions. They argue that the 

separate and unrelated category of consumer litigation funding (already statutorily defined as not a 

loan) is functionally related and germane to the consumer loans the Petitions seek to regulate 

because they are both consumer focused. However, such a broad view of the Petitions’ purposes is 

not permitted and does not cure the multiple subjects addressed by the Petitions. 

In the descriptions of effect, Defendants pick and choose select industries and types of 

transactions covered by the Petitions’. Defendants do not even attempt to explain how consumer 

litigation funding transactions are addressed in the Petitions’ descriptions of effect. They offer no 

explanation because consumer litigation funding is not even mentioned. Defendants instead point 

the finger at Plaintiffs, claiming it would be impossible to address all of their concerns in the 

descriptions of effect. However, by drafting multiple-subject Petitions, Defendants can only 

blame themselves for being unable to draft descriptions of effect that are not misleading to voters. 

Consumers have a right to know how services upon which they rely will be affected. Those 

2 See hittp://arclezalfundine.org/testimonials/nevada-leval-funding/ (testimonials of Nevada consumer 

litigation funding clients). 

  

3 The Petitions seek to cover: (1) deferred deposit loans/payday lenders; (2) high-interest loans; (3) title 
loans; (4) refund anticipation loans; (5) consumer litigation funding transactions; (6) installment loans; (7) retail 
installment transactions; (8) loans secured by a life insurance of annuity contract; (9) loans made by a bank, savings 
bank, savings and loan association, or credit union; and (10) earned wage access services. The Petitions! descriptions 

of effect only highlight two of the industries by name: deferred deposit transactions/payday loans and title loans, The 
descriptions then attempt to include the remaining industries through language related to consumer Joans and other 
loan types dependent on future earnings and income, which is inaccurate and misleading.  
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service providers have a right to protect themselves and their industries from misleading, 

unjustifiable business interference. 

The purpose of the single-subject requirement is to require proponents of initiatives to 

circulate petitions with single subjects that are clear and straightforward. It is further required that 

petitioners address separate subjects in separate initiative petitions. That is the law of the state of 

Nevada. It is not "absurd" to require the Defendants to comply with Nevada law. 

Il. ARGUMENT 

A. The Petitions embrace more than one subject, in violation of NRS § 

295.009(1){a). 

A petition for initiative or referendum is required to "[e]mbrace but one subject and 

matters necessarily connected therewith and pertaining thereto." NRS § 295.009(1)(a). "[A] 

petition for initiative or referendum embraces but one subject and matters necessarily connected 

therewith and pertaining thereto, if the parts of the proposed initiative or referendum are 

functionally related and germane to each other in a way that provides sufficient notice of the 

general subject of, and of the interests likely to be affected by, the proposed initiative or 

referendum." NRS § 295.009(2). "In considering single-subject challenges, the court must first 

determine the initiative's purpose or subject and then determine if each provision is functionally 

related and germane to each other and the initiative's purpose or subject." Helton v. Nev. Voters 

First Pac, 512 P.3d 309, 314 (Nev. 2022). "To determine the initiative's purpose or subject, this 

court looks to its textual language and the proponents’ arguments." Las Vegas Taxpayer 

Accountability v. City Council of Las Vegas, 125 Nev. 165, 180, 208 P.3d 429, 439 (2009). "The 

court also will look at whether the description of effect articulates an overarching purpose and 

explains how provisions relate to a single subject." Helton, 512 P.3d at 314. 

1. The Petitions excessively generalize their purposes, in violation of NRS § 

295.009(1) (a). 

"[A]n initiative proponent may not circumvent the single-subject rule by phrasing the 

proposed law's purpose or object in terms of ‘excessive generality." Las Vegas Taxpayer 

Accountability, 125 Nev. at 181, 208 P.3d at 439. An initiative petition with an excessively  
AA0590
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general purpose "can lead to a violation of the single-subject requirement in NRS § 295.009(1)(a), 

when it masks the multifarious and distinct subjects an initiative impermissibly covers." Prevent 

Sanctuary Cities v. Haley, 2018 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 442, at *7 (2018) (unpublished disposition); 

see also Howes y. Brown, 235 P.3d 1071, 1076 (Colo. 2010) ("A proponent's attempt to 

characterize an initiative under some general theme will not save the initiative from violating the 

single-subject rule if the initiative contains multiple subjects."); Gonzalez-Estay v. Lamm (In re 

Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55), 138 P.3d 273, 278 (Colo. 2006) 

("[A]n initiative grouping distinct purposes under a broad theme will not satisfy the single subject 

requirement."); State ex rel. Wagner v. Evnen, 948 N.W.2d 244, 254 (Neb. 2020) ("As two other 

jurisdictions have stated in a similar context, the single subject requirement may not be 

circumvented by selecting a [general subject] so broad that the rule is evaded as a meaningful 

constitutional check on the initiative process." (internal quotations omitted)). 

The Petitions’ stated purposes are: 

combatting predatory payday lending and other high-cost loans; ensuring that 

out-of-state Jenders cannot flout Nevada law by making payday loans, other 

loans, or transactions subject to this chapter at unlawful rates to Nevada residents; 

and protecting law-abiding Jenders from unfair competition by predatory, out-of- 

state entities. Petitions at 1 (emphasis added). 

The Petitions set their sights on "predatory" lending in general—whatever that means. And 

Defendants' definition is so expansive that is somehow includes consumer litigation funding, 

which is not lending, which is not predatory and which is already subject to limitations on the 

amounts that may be charged. See NRS § 604C.310. Moreover, consumer litigation funding 

clients' savings and earnings are in no way implicated. The funding only creates a lien on a 

litigation claim and is nonrecourse. 

Defendants further generalize the Petitions' purposes, in their Response, by re- 

characterizing the same as (i) ensuring Nevadans have better debt protections, (ii) an overall 

program of consumer debt relief, (iii) alleviating the worst effects of our modern culture of 

consumer debt, and (iv) alleviating the experience of consumer debt. (See Response at 1, 9 & 12.)  
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These stated purposes are extremely generalized—now encompassing "consumer debt" in its 
  

entirety. But consumer litigation funding does not contribute in any way to consumer debt — no 

matter how broadly defined. It is not a loan and it does not impact a consumer's finances. It is 

nonrecourse and is limited to an individual litigation recovery. 

Defendants’ excessively generalized purposes are not permitted under NRS § 295.009. 

2 Consumer litigation funding is its own distinct subject. 

The single-subject requirement "facilitates the initiative process by preventing petition 

drafters from circulating confusing petitions that address multiple subjects.". Nevadans for the 

Prot. of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller, 122 Nev. 894, 902, 141 P.3d 1235, 1240 (2006). If 

petitioners want to address multiple subjects, the single-subject requirement "simply requires 

petitioners to address separate subjects in separate petitions." Id. at 905, 141 P.3d at 1243. Courts 

have found that "[a] petition includes more than one subject if its text relates to more than one 

subject and has at least two distinct and separate purposes which are not dependent upon or 

connected with each other." Jn re TITLE, 900 P.2d 104, 109 (Colo. 1995). Whether subjects are 

connected or related "cannot be defined so broadly that it allows the inclusion in a single petition 

of two or more subjects that have only a marginal relationship to one another, which might 

confuse or mislead voters, or which could place them in the untenable position of casting a single 

vote on two or more dissimilar subjects." Weiner v. Attorney General, 484 Mass. 687, 691, 144 

N.E.3d 886, 892 (2020). 

Here, the Petitions’ generalized subjects of "predatory lending" and "consumer debt relief” 

have no connection with consumer litigation funding. These catch-all phrases merely seek to 

mask the dissimilarity. The Nevada legislature has made it clear that consumer litigation funding 

transactions are not loans. See NRS § 604C.220(2). Indeed, such transactions are not subject to 

any statutory or regulatory provision that governs loans. Jd. Consumer litigation funding 

companies are not lenders. See NRS §§ 604C.300 through 604C.400. Consumer litigation 

funding transactions are nonrecourse transactions made by Nevada licensed consumer litigation 

companies. See NRS § 604C.100. Such funding is only available when a consumer has a pending  
AA0592
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legal claim and a right to assign the potential proceeds from the same. See NRS § 604C.100. The 

consumer litigation funding contract must be written in clear and comprehensible language that is 

    understandable by an ordinary layperson and must contain written acknowledgements from the 

consumer's attorney. See NRS § 604C.350. The amount funded pursuant to such contracts cannot 
  

exceed $500,000.00 and charges may not be assessed at a rate in excess of 40 percent annually. 

See NRS §§ 604C.100 and 604C.310. 

Accordingly, consumer litigation funding is not lending; it does not create a loan; it is not 

predatory; and it does not create consumer debt. See Julia Kagan, Consumer Debt: Understanding 

the Pros and Cons, Investopedia October 29, 2021, 

https://www.investo nedia.com/terms/c/consumer-debt.asp# 
What%20Is%20Consumer%20Debt. 

    

As consumer litigation funding is distinct from lending, voters will lack sufficient notice that 

personal injury plaintiffs will also be impacted by the Petitions. 

Defendants cannot support their position that loans and consumer litigation funding 

transactions are the same functionally related subject. Accordingly, they attempt to blur the lines 

by arguing they are free to redefine consumer litigation funding transactions as loans through the 

Petitions. Defendants’ position would eviscerate the single-subject requirement, however, by 

allowing petitioners to manufacture single subjects through expansive definitions. Moreover, as a 

matter of common sense, redefining language to suit one's needs is inherently confusing and 

misleading: it is deemed “Orwellian” for a reason. Voters will not realize that when Defendants 

use the term loan, what they really mean is "loanish." 

This Court must determine whether there is any fimctional relationship between consumer 

litigation funding transactions and loans based on the current law and definitions—not as drafted 

within the Petitions. The answer is no. By seeking to regulate consumer litigation funding 

transactions along with the unrelated category of loans, the Petitions fail to provide sufficient  
AA0593
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notice to voters that consumer litigation funding transactions are being affected. As a result, 

voters will be confused and misled.‘ 

B. The descriptions of effect misrepresent the Petitions' purposes, in violation of 

NRS § 295.009(1)(b). 

A petition for initiative or referendum is required to "[slet forth, in not more than 200 

words, a description of the effect of the initiative or referendum if the initiative or referendum is 

approved by the voters." NRS § 295.009(1)(b). The purpose of the description of effect is to 

"prevent voter confusion and promote informed decisions." Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers, 122 Nev. 

930, 939, 142 P.3d 339, 345 (2006) (quoting Campbell v. Buckley, 203 F.3d 738, 746 (10" Cir. 

2000)). "The importance of the description of effect cannot be minimized, as it is what the voters 

see when deciding whether to even sign a petition." Coal. for Nev.'s Future v. RIP Commerce 

Tax, Inc., 2016 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 153, at *5 (2016) (unpublished disposition). "[A] description 

of effect must identify what the law proposes and how it intends to achieve that proposal." Educ. 

Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs, 129 Nev. 35, 42, 293 P.3d 874, 879 (2013). A 

description of effect, including the title of the petition, must be a "straightforward, succinct, and 

nonargumentative summary of an initiative's purpose and how that purpose is achieved." Jd. at 48, 

293 P.3d at 883 (quoting Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability, 125 Nev. at 183, 208 P.3d at 441). 

Petition signers "must be informed at the time of signing of the nature and effect of that 

which is proposed." Stumpf v. Lau, 108 Nev. 826, 833, 839 P.2d 120, 124 (1992). A description 

of effect must not "misrepresent what the initiative will accomplish and how it intends to achieve 

those goals." Educ. Initiative PAC, 129 Nev. at 42, 293 P.3d at 883. A description of effect is 

invalid under NRS § 295.009(1)(b) when it fails to include the effects of a petition. See Las 

Vegas Taxpayer Accountability, 125 Nev. at 183-84, 208 P.3d at 441 (holding that a description of 

effect was insufficient because it failed to accurately inform voters of the consequences that would 

result if the measure passed). The court must take a "holistic" approach to determine whether a 

  

4 Similarly, the regulation of consumer litigation funding transactions has no functional relationship with the 

other separate subjects within the Petitions, including the opt-out provisions with respect to the Depository Institutions 

Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, the wage garnishment restrictions, and waiver of civil immunity. 

(See Petitions, at 6, 10-12 & 18.)  
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description of effect complies with NRS § 295.009(1)(b). See Educ. Initiative PAC, 129 Nev. at 

48, 293 P.3d at 883. 

The descriptions of effect in the Petitions are misleading for both what they include and 

what they omit. They indicate that the Petitions are addressing "high-interest lending practices" 

and that they seek to place an interest-rate cap on "consumer loans; deferred-deposit transactions 

(‘payday loans’); title loans; and other loan types... ." (See Petitions at 19.) However, consumer 

litigation funding is not a loan or a lending practice; and the descriptions of effect fail.to mention 

consumer litigation funding transactions are being affected. Voters will not recognize that their 

decision also impacts consumer litigation funding—that it might limit their access to a needed 

lifeline should they be injured in an accident. 

Defendants also ask the Court to review the descriptions of effect solely from the 

viewpoint of consumers. This is contrary to the holistic review that the Court must conduct. 

Consumers’ views are not monolithic. They have different levels of education, outlooks and 

experiences. Some may have even used litigation funding to keep them afloat in a prior lawsuit 

and thus realize that it is not a loan—it is not predatory. They would not assume that litigation 

funding is being affected under the Petitions. This Court must consider all of the ways in which 

the Petitions may be misleading. The Court should not confine its review to its personal view of 

what the average consumer might subjectively think. This is not the standard. And Defendants 

have not pointed to any case that suggests it is. 

Finally, the misrepresentations in the descriptions of effect are not cured by the fact that 

copies of the Petitions may be presented to voters at the time of signing. Determination by the 

Court, pursuant to NRS § 295.009(1)(b), is based on the Court's holistic review of the description 

itself. Similarly, the invalid descriptions of effect are not magically remedied by the fact that 

opposition campaigns will have the opportunity to educate the public. NRS § 295.009(1)(b) does 

not require Plaintiffs to correct Defendants’ misrepresentations in the descriptions of effect during 

the opposition campaign. 

10  
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Ill. CONCLUSION 

The Petitions violate the single-subject requirement under NRS § 295.009(1)(a) by 

covering the separate and unrelated subjects of lending, loans, and consumer litigation funding. 

Defendants’ improper attempt to recast the Petitions’ purposes in overly generalized terms fails to 

cure the violation. Further, by concealing the Petitions’ effect on consumer litigation funding, the 

descriptions of effect will cause voter confusion. As such, the Petitions violate NRS §§ 

295.009(1)(a) and (1)(b); and Plaintiffs request that the Court enter an order invalidating the 

Petitions and granting the relief as requested by the Plaintiffs in their Complaint. 

DATED this 8" day of March, 2024. 

REISMAN: SOROKAC 

Comat. Crom. 
/ Joshua H. Reisman, Esq. 

Nevada Bar No. 7152 
Elizabeth M. Sorokac, Esq. 

Nevada Bar No. 8270 
Michael R. Kalish, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 12793 
8965 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 382 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89123 

  

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Preferred and ARC 
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AFFIRMATION 

The undersigned hereby affirms that the foregoing document does not contain any personal 

DATED this 8" day of March, 2024. 

information or the social security number of any person. 

REISMAN: SOROKAC 

Kl Corayra 
  

esha. Esq. 
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Nevada Bar No. 7152 
Elizabeth M. Sorokac, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 8270 
Michael R. Kalish, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 12793 
8965 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 382 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Preferred and ARC 
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Joshua H. Reisman, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 7152 
Elizabeth M. Sorokac, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 8270 
Michael R. Kalish, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 12793 
REISMAN-SOROKAC 
8965 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 382 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89123 
Telephone: (702) 727-6258 
Facsimile: (702) 446-6756 
Email: jreisman@rsnvilaw.com 
Email: esorokac@rsnvlaw.com 
Email: mkalish@rsnvlaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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C.FRANZ © < 
BY. — 

    

IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR CARSON CITY 

PREFERRED CAPITAL FUNDING - 
NEVADA, LLC, a Nevada limited liability 
company, and ALLIANCE FOR 
RESPONSIBLE CONSUMER LEGAL 
FUNDING, an Illinois nonprofit corporation, 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his official 
capacity as NEVADA SECRETARY OF 
STATE, and KATE FELDMAN, an individual, 

Defendants, 

and 

STOP PREDATORY LENDING NV, a Nevada 
nonprofit corporation, 

Intervenor-Defendant. 

  

AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS.   
      Pursuant to NRCP 4.2(a)(3), I acknowledge that I am duly authorized to, and have 

accepted service of the following documents on behalf of Defendant Kate Feldman in Case No. 24 

ORIGINAL CASE NO. 24 OC 00023 1B 

CONSOLIDATED WITH 

LEAD CASE NO. 24 OC 00018 1B 
DEPT. NO. II 

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE 

OC 00023 1B, which has been consolidated in the lead case—Case No. 24 OC 00018 1B:  
AA0598Docket 88526   Document 2024-15261
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(1) Summons, issued January 29, 2024; and 

(2) Complaint For Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Challenging Initiative Petitions S-01- 

2024 and S-03-2024, filed January 29, 2024. 

Nothing in this Acceptance of Service shall be deemed a waiver or forfeiture of any 

defenses or arguments Defendant Kate Feldman may have, which are expressly preserved. 

DATED this 11% day of March, 2024. 

BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP 

tL— 
Bradley Schrager, Esq. 
6675 S. Tenaya Way, #200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 

  

Attorney for Defendant Kate Feldman 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 18 day of March, 2024, I served the foregoing 

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE via electronic mail, per the February 22, 2024 Stipulation and 
  

Scheduling Order of the Court, as follows: 

Bradley S. Schrager, Esq. 

Daniel Bravo, Esq. 
BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP 
bradley@bravoschrager.com 

daniel @bravoschrager.com 
Attorneys for Kate Feldman and Intervenor- 
Defendant Stop Predatory Lending NV 

  

  

Laena St Jules, Esq. 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

LStJules@ag.nv.gov 
Attorneys for Defendant Francisco V. Aguilar 
  

Severin A. Carlson, Esq. 

Sihomara L. Graves, Esq. 
KAEMPFER CROWELL 

scarlson@kcnvlaw.com 

sgraves@kcnvilaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Activehours, Inc. and 

Stacy Press 

  

  

Todd L. Bice, Esq. 

Jordan T. Smith, Esq. 
Daniel R. Brady, Esq. 
PISANELLI BICE PLLC 

TLB@pisanellibice.com 

JTS@pisanellibice.com 
DRB@pisanellibice.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Nevadans for Financial 

Choice and Christina Bauer 

J. Malcolm DeVoy, Esq. 

Matthew Morris, Esq. 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
jmdevoy(@hollandhart.com 
memorris@hollandhart.com 

Counsel for Plaintiff DailyPay, Inc. 

  

  

  

  

  

Billie Shadron 

Judicial Assistant 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

DEPT. II 
Bshadron@carson.org 
  

of tachel Koel 
Rachel Lord, an employee of REISMAN 

SOROKAC 

   AA0600




